

- 1 HB416
- 2 ZLDQKKR-2
- 3 By Representatives Marques, Hammett, Sells (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 04-Apr-24



1 <u>Enrolled</u>, An Act,

2	Relating to Coffee County; to provide for the
3	collection of an additional motor vehicle license and
4	registration fee on each motor vehicle license and
5	registration, transfer, or renewal of any vehicle in the
6	county; and to provide for distribution of the proceeds from
7	the fees to the general fund to be used by the sheriff's
8	office and the office of the district attorney.
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
10	Section 1. (a) The Judge of Probate of Coffee County
11	shall charge and collect an additional fee of eight dollars
12	(\$8) on each motor vehicle registration, transfer, or renewal
13	in the county. The fee shall be in addition to all other fees,
14	taxes, and other charges provided by law.
15	(b) The proceeds from the additional issuance fees upon
16	collection shall be distributed on a monthly basis by the
17	judge of probate as follows:
18	(1) Three dollars ($$3$) shall be distributed to the
19	solicitor's fund of the district attorney. The proceeds from
20	the fees shall be used for law enforcement purposes and for
21	the prosecution of crimes by the district attorney in Coffee
22	County.
23	(2) Five dollars (\$5) shall be deposited in the county
24	general fund and used for any law enforcement purpose for the
25	operation of the Coffee County Sheriff's office.
26	Section 2. This act shall become effective on October

27 1, 2024.



HB416 Enrolled

28 29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
36			
37			
38			
39			
40	_	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
41			
42			
43		House of Representatives	
44		-	
45	I	hereby certify that the within Act originated is	n and
46	was pass	ed by the House 11-Apr-24.	
47			
48		John Treadwell	
49		Clerk	
50			
51			
52			
53			
54			
55	Senate	02-May-24	Passed
56			
57			
58			